

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

**APPEAL NOS. 20-15689, 20-15700**

---

---

JOHN ROGERS, AMIR EBADAT, and HANY FARAG,  
individually and on behalf of others similarly situated,  
Plaintiffs - Appellants/Cross-Appellees

v.

LYFT INC.,  
Defendant - Appellee/Cross-Appellant.

---

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE  
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

Case No. 3:20-cv-01938-VC  
The Honorable Vince Chhabria

---

---

**FIRST BRIEF ON CROSS-APPEAL  
OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS/CROSS-APPELLEES**

---

---

Shannon Liss-Riordan  
LICHTEN & LISS-RIORDAN, P.C.  
729 Boylston Street, Suite 2000  
Boston, Massachusetts 02116  
Telephone: (617) 994-5800  
sliss@llrlaw.com

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
REASONS WHY ORAL ARGUMENT SHOULD BE HEARD .....	xiv
INTRODUCTION .....	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	6
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES .....	7
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	8
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	15
ARGUMENT .....	16
I. Standard of Review .....	16
II. The District Court Erred in Denying Plaintiffs’ Request for a Preliminary Injunction .....	17
A. The District Court Had the Authority to Issue a Preliminary Injunction, Notwithstanding Lyft’s Pending Motion to Compel Arbitration .....	17
B. Plaintiffs Established the Four Factors Required for a Preliminary Injunction .....	23
1. Plaintiffs raised “serious questions” as to the merits .....	23
2. Plaintiffs established that Lyft’s misclassification of drivers causes irreparable harm to drivers and the public .....	27
a. Lyft’s misclassification causes irreparable harm to its drivers .....	27
b. Lyft’s misclassification of its drivers also causes irreparable harm to the public .....	30
3. Plaintiffs have established that the harm to Lyft drivers and the public outweighs any harm to Lyft should an injunction issue and that the public interest weighs in favor of issuing an injunction.....	38

III. Even if the District Court Needed to Address Lyft’s Motion to Compel Arbitration Before Considering Plaintiffs’ Motion for Preliminary Injunction, the District Court Erred in Granting Lyft’s Motion to Compel Arbitration .....	40
A. Plaintiffs’ Request for an Injunction Constitutes a Request for Public Injunctive Relief .....	40
1. The District Court erred in holding Plaintiffs lacked Article III standing to pursue public injunctive relief .....	41
2. Plaintiffs’ request constitutes public injunctive relief .....	45
B. Lyft’s Motion to Compel Arbitration Should Also Have Been Denied Because Lyft Drivers Fall Under the Transportation Worker Exemption to the Federal Arbitration Act.....	48
1. The District Court Correctly Found That Lyft Drivers Are Transportation Workers Within The Meaning of Section 1 Even Though They Transport Passengers, Not Goods .....	50
2. The District Court Erred in Holding That Lyft Drivers Are Not “Engaged in Interstate Commerce” Within the Meaning of Section 1 .....	51
3. If The FAA Does Not Apply, Then Arbitration Cannot Be Compelled Because The Arbitration Provision is Unenforceable Under State Law .....	63
CONCLUSION .....	66

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<u>Aguilar v. BaineService Systems, Inc.</u> 538 F. Supp. 581 (S.D.N.Y. 1982).....	29
<u>Alliance for the Wild Rockies v. Cottrell</u> 632 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2011).....	16, 23
<u>American Fruit Growers, Inc., v. United States</u> 105 F.2d 722 (9th Cir. 1939).....	28
<u>Atchison, T. &amp; S.F. Ry. Co. v. Lennen</u> 640 F.2d 255 (10th Cir.1981).....	28
<u>Awuah v. Coverall North Am.</u> 707 F.Supp.2d 80 (D. Mass. 2010) .....	26
<u>B.E. v. Teeter</u> 2016 WL 3033500 (W.D. Wash. May 27, 2016).....	29
<u>Bacashihua v. U.S. Postal Service</u> 859 F.2d 402 (6th Cir. 1988).....	51, 52
<u>Baltimore &amp; O. S. W. R. Co. v. Burtch</u> 263 U.S. 540 (1924).....	54, 58
<u>Blair v. Rent-A-Ctr., Inc.</u> 928 F.3d 819 (9th Cir. 2019).....	41
<u>Boldon v. Humana Ins. Co.</u> 466 F. Supp. 2d 1199 (D. Ariz. 2006).....	29
<u>Braintree Laboratories Inc. LLC v. Citigroup Global Markets, Inc.</u> 622 F.3d 36 (1st Cir. 2010) .....	20, 21
<u>Broughton v. Cigna Healthplans of California</u> 21 Cal. 4th 1066 (1999) .....	40, 41
<u>Bushley v. Credit Suisse First Boston</u> 360 F.3d 1149 (9th Cir. 2004).....	17
<u>California Trucking Association v. Su</u> 903 F. 3d 953 (9th Cir. 2018).....	35

<u>Canal Auth. v. Callaway</u> 489 F.2d 567 (5th Cir.1974).....	22
<u>Capriole v. Uber Techs. Inc.</u> 2020 WL 1323076 (D. Mass. March 20, 2020) .....	20
<u>Carey v. Gatehouse</u> 92 Mass. App. Ct. 801 (2018) .....	26
<u>Cent. States, Se. &amp; Sw. Areas Pension Fund v. Cent. Cartage Co.</u> 84 F.3d 988 (7th Cir. 1996).....	60
<u>Chaves v. King Arthur’s Lounge</u> 2009 WL 3188948 (Mass Super. July 30, 2009) .....	27
<u>Christie v. Loomis Armored US, Inc.</u> 2011 WL 6152979 (D. Colo. Dec. 9, 2011) .....	52
<u>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams</u> 532 U.S. 105 (2001).....	49, 53
<u>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</u> 461 U.S. 103 (1983).....	43
<u>Clapper v. Amnesty International USA</u> 568 U.S. 398 (2013) .....	43
<u>Clifford v. Quest Software Inc.</u> 38 Cal. App. 5th 745 (Ct. App. 2019).....	46
<u>Copperweld Corp. v. Indep. Tube Corp.</u> 467 U.S. 752 (1984).....	57
<u>Cotter v. Lyft</u> 60 F.Supp.3d 1067 (N.D. Cal. 2015) .....	4, 25
<u>Cotter v. Lyft, Inc.</u> C.A. No. 13-cv-04065-VC (N.D. Cal.).....	5
<u>Crowley v. Local No. 82</u> 679 F.2d 978 (1st Cir. 1982) .....	22
<u>Cruz v. PacifiCare Health Systems, Inc.</u> 30 Cal.4th 303 (2003) .....	40
<u>Cunningham v Lyft, Inc.</u> Case No. 1:19-cv-11974-IT (D. Mass) .....	14
<u>Cunningham v. Lyft, Inc.</u> 2020 WL 1323101 (D. Mass. March 20, 2020) .....	20

<u>Cunningham v. Lyft, Inc.</u> 2020 WL 1503220 (D. Mass. March 27, 2020) .....	3, 49, 56, 65
<u>Cunningham v. Lyft, Inc.</u> 2020 WL 2616302 (D. Mass. May 22, 2020) .....	36
<u>Davidson v. Kimberly-Clark Corp.</u> 889 F.3d 956 (9th Cir. 2018) .....	3, 43, 45, 46
<u>Dominion Energy Transmission, Inc. v. 0.11 Acres of Land, More or Less, in Doddridge Cty, W. Va.</u> 2019 WL 4781872 (N.D. W. Va. Sept. 30, 2019).....	30
<u>Donohue v. Mangano</u> 886 F. Supp. 2d 126 (E.D.N.Y. 2012).....	28
<u>Dynamex Operations W., Inc. v. Superior Court</u> 4 Cal.5th 903 (2018) .....	passim
<u>Easterday v. USPack Logistics, LLC</u> Civ. Act. No. 1:15-cv-07559 (D.N.J. April 27, 2020) .....	64
<u>Friends of Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Environmental Services (TOC), Inc.</u> 528 U. S. 167 (2000) .....	43
<u>Garcia v. Google, Inc.</u> 786 F.3d 733 (9th Cir. 2015).....	19
<u>Genesis Healthcare Corp. v. Symczyk</u> 569 U.S. 66 (2013) .....	45
<u>Gentry v. Superior Court</u> 42 Cal. 4th 443 (2007) .....	64
<u>Green Tree Financial Corp. Alabama v. Randolph</u> 531 U.S. 79 (2000) .....	7
<u>Hamrick, et al. v. US Pack Holdings, LLC, et al.</u> Civ. A. No.6:19-cv-137 (M.D. Fla. August 15, 2019) .....	52
<u>Harden v. Roadway Package Sys., Inc.</u> 249 F.3d 1137 (9th Cir. 2001).....	49
<u>Harris v. Blue Cross Blue Shield of Missouri</u> 995 F. 2d 877 (8th Cir. 1993).....	29
<u>Hill v. Rent-A-Ctr., Inc.</u> 2004 WL 3314614 (C.A.11) .....	61

<u>Hill v. Rent-A-Ctr., Inc.</u> 398 F.3d 1286 (11th Cir. 2005).....	61
<u>Hollingsworth v. Perry</u> 570 U.S. 693 (2013).....	44
<u>In re Tobacco II</u> 46 Cal.4th 298, 93 Cal.Rptr.3d 559, 207P.3d 20 (2009).....	45
<u>Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters Local Union No. 50 v. Kienstra Precast, LLC</u> 702 F.3d 954 (7th Cir. 2012).....	60, 61
<u>International Schools Services, Inc. v. AAUG Ins. Co., Ltd.</u> 2010 WL 4810847 (S. D. Fla. Nov. 19, 2010).....	29
<u>Iskanian v. CLS Transp. Los Angeles, LLC</u> 59 Cal.4th 348 (2014) .....	5
<u>Ives Camargo’s Case</u> 479 Mass. 492 (2018).....	35
<u>Janvey v. Aguire</u> 647 F. 3d 585 (2d Cir. 2011).....	21
<u>Johnmohammadi v. Bloomingdale’s, Inc.</u> 755 F.3d 1072 (9th Cir. 2014).....	7, 17
<u>Kim v. Reins International California, Inc.</u> 9 Cal. 5th 73 (2020) .....	45
<u>L.A. Mem’l Coliseum Comm’n v. Nat’l Football League</u> 634 F. 2d 1197 (9th Cir. 1980).....	38
<u>LaForest v. Former Clean Air Holding Co., Inc.</u> 376 F. 3d 48 (2d Cir. 2004).....	29
<u>Lenz v. Yellow Transp., Inc.</u> 431 F.3d 348 (8th Cir. 2005).....	56
<u>Machlan v. Procter &amp; Gamble Co.</u> 77 F. Supp.3d 954 (2015).....	44
<u>McGill v. Citibank, N.A.</u> 2 Cal. 5th 945 (2017) .....	passim
<u>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner &amp; Smith, Inc. v. Bradley</u> 756 F.2d 1048 (4th Cir. 1985).....	21
<u>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner &amp; Smith, Inc. v. Dutton</u> 844 F.2d 726 (10th Cir. 1988).....	21

Muller v. Roy Miller Freight Lines, LLC  
 23 Cal. App. 5th1056 (Cal. Ct. App. 2019) ..... 52

Next Step Medical Co., Inc. v. Johnson & Johnson Intern.  
 619 F.3 67 (1st Cir. 2010) ..... 20

Nieto v. Fresno Beverage Co., Inc.  
 33 Cal. App. 5th 274 (Cal. Ct. App. 2019), reh'g denied (Mar. 27,  
 2019) ..... 52, 63

O’Connor v. Uber Techs., Inc.  
 82 F. Supp. 3d 1133 (N.D. Cal. 2015) ..... 4

Oliveira v. New Prime, Inc.  
 139 S. Ct. 532 (2019) ..... 49, 53, 58

Ortho Pharmaceutical Corp. v. Amgen, Inc.  
 882 F. 2d 806, 812 (3d Cir. 1989)..... 21

Palcko v. AirborneExpress, Inc.  
 372 F.3d 588 (3rd Cir. 2004)..... 52

People of the State of California v. Maplebear, Inc.  
 Case No. 2019-48731 (Cal. Sup. Ct. Feb. 18, 2020)..... 4, 23, 31, 39

People of the State of California v. Uber Techs. Inc, et al.  
 Case No. 2020-584401 (Cal. Sup. Ct.)..... 25

Performance Unlimited, Inc. v. Questar Publishers, Inc.  
 52 F.3d 1373 (6th Cir. 1995)..... 21

Philadelphia & R R Co v. Polk  
 256 U.S. 332 (1921) ..... 58

Philadelphia & R.R. Co. v. Hancock  
 253 U.S. 284 (1920)..... 54, 58

PMS Distributing Co. v. Huber & Suhner, A.G.  
 863 F.2d 639 (9th Cir. 1988)..... 20, 22

Rittmann v. Amazon.com, Inc.  
 383 F. Supp. 3d 1196 (W.D. Wash. 2019), ..... 52, 63

Rogers v. Lyft Inc.  
 Case No. 20-583685 (Sup. Ct. Cal. April 30, 2020) ..... 48

Roland Machinery Co. v. Dresser Industries, Inc.  
 749 F. 2d 380 (7th Cir. 1984)..... 28

<u>Roso-Lino Beverage Distributors Inc. v. Coca-Cola Bottling Co. of New York</u> , 749 F. 2d 124 (2d Cir. 1984).....	21
<u>Sauer-Getriebe KG v. White Hydraulics, Inc.</u> 715 F.2d 348 (7th Cir. 1983).....	21
<u>Schwann v. FedEx Ground Package Sys., Inc.</u> 2013 WL 3353776 (D. Mass. July 3, 2013).....	26
<u>Seifu v. Lyft, Inc.</u> Case No. 712959 (Cal. Sup. Ct. Los Angeles).....	5
<u>Siller v. L &amp; F Distributors, Ltd.</u> 109 F.3d 765 (5th Cir. 1997).....	60
<u>Simula, Inc. v. Autoliv, Inc.</u> 175 F. 3d 716 (9th Cir. 1999).....	19
<u>Singh v. Uber Technologies, Inc.</u> 939 F.3d 210 (3d Cir. 2019).....	50, 51
<u>Sluiter v. Blue Cross Blue Shield of Mich.</u> 979 F. Supp. 1131 (E.D. Mich. 1997).....	29
<u>Sniadach v. Family Finance Corp. of Bay View</u> 395 U.S. 337 (1969).....	29
<u>Summers v. Earth Island Institute</u> 555 U.S. 488 (2009).....	45
<u>Talbot v. Lyft, Inc.</u> Case No. 18-566392 (Cal. Sup. Ct.).....	5
<u>Teradyne, Inc. v. Mostek Corp.</u> 797 F.2d 43 (1st Cir.1986).....	20
<u>Toyo Tire Holdings of Americas Inc. v. Continental Tire North America, Inc.</u> , 609 F.3d 975 (9th Cir. 2010).....	17, 18, 22
<u>United States v. Yellow Cab Co.</u> 332 U.S. 218 (1947).....	57, 58, 59
<u>United States v. Youssef</u> 547 F. 3d 1090 (9th Cir. 2008).....	17
<u>Vargas v. Delivery Outsourcing, LLC</u> 2016 WL 946112 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 14, 2016).....	60
<u>Waithaka v. Amazon.com, Inc.</u> 2020 WL 4034997 (1st Cir. July 17, 2020) .....	passim

Ward v. Express Messenger Sys. Inc. dba Ontrac  
 Civ. A. No. 1:17 -cv-02005 (D. Co. Jan. 28, 2019) ..... 52, 64

Wisconsin Central Ltd. v. United States  
 138 S.Ct. 2067 (2018) ..... 58

Zamora v. Swift Transp. Corp.  
 2008 WL 2369769 (W.D. Tex. June 3, 2008)..... 61

Zepada v. United States I.N.S.  
 753 F. 2d 719 (9th Cir. 1983)..... 17

**Statutes**

2014 California Assembly Bill No. 1522  
 California 2013–2014 Regular Session, § 1(e) ..... 14

26 CFR § 31.3401 ..... 35

28 U.S.C. § 1291 ..... 7

28 U.S.C. § 1292 ..... 7

28 U.S.C. § 1332(d) ..... 7

29 C.F.R. § 826 ..... 36

Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code (“UCL”) § 17200 *et seq.* ..... 9, 12, 41

Cal. Lab. Code § 246..... 9, 10, 11, 34

Cal. Lab. Code § 2802..... 9

Cal. Lab. Code. § 2750.3..... passim

California Arbitration Act (“CAA”)  
 Cal. Code Civ. P. § 1281, *et seq.*..... 64

Consumer Legal Remedies Act (“CLRA”)  
 Cal Civ. Code §§ 1750 *et seq.* ..... 41

Federal Arbitration Act (“FAA”)  
 9 U.S.C. § 1 ..... passim

M.G.L. c. 149, § 148C..... 36

Pub. L. No. 116-127  
 134 Stat. 178, § 5107 (FFCRA), Rules of Construction ..... 36

**Other Authorities**

*Advisory: Unemployment Insurance Program Letter No. 15-20*  
 U.S. Dep’t of Labor, April 4, 2020 ..... 37

Aldo Toledo  
*As the Sole County Open For Business, San Mateo County Braces for Possible New Restrictions*, The Mercury News, updated July 21, 2020 ..... 33

Alexia Fernández Campbell  
 California Just Passed a Landmark Law to Regulate Uber and Lyft, Vox, Sept. 18, 2019 ..... 5

Alexis C. Madrigal  
*The Gig Economy Has Never Been Tested by a Pandemic*, the Atlantic, Feb. 28, 2020 ..... 13

Carl O’Donnell and Joshua Franklin  
 Lyft Valued at \$24.3 Billion in First Ride-Hailing IPO, Reuters, March 28, 2019 ..... 39

*Coronavirus in the U.S.: Latest Map and Case Count*  
 N.Y. Times ..... 32

Dara Kerr  
*Lyft pulls bait-and-switch on promised coronavirus sick pay, drivers say*, CNet, Apr. 8, 2020 ..... 10

DAVID WEIL  
 THE FISSURED WORKPLACE: WHY WORK BECAME SO BAD FOR SO MANY AND WHAT CAN BE DONE TO IMPROVE IT (2014) ..... 4

Deknatel & Hoff-Downing, ABC on the Books and in the Courts: An Analysis of Recent Independent Contractor and Misclassification Statutes (2015)  
 18 U.PA. J.L. & SOC. Change 53 ..... 4

*Essential Workforce*  
 California State Public Health Officer, issued April 28, 2020 ..... 33

James L. Rigelhaupt Jr., Annotation, *What Constitutes Employer–Employee Relationship for Purposes of Federal Income Tax Withholding*  
51 A.L.R.Fed. 59 § 19 (1981 & Supp.1990) ..... 35

John Scalzi  
 “My 300 Mile Lyft Ride From Chicago to Bradford” (July 23, 2019).. 56

Kate Conger and Noam Scheiber  
*California Bill Makes App-Based Companies Treat Workers as Employees*, N.Y. TIMES, Sept. 11, 2019..... 25

Lorena Gonzalez  
 The Gig Economy Has Costs. We Can No Longer Ignore Them, Wash. Post, Sept. 11, 2019..... 25

Lyft Cash On Hand 2017-2019  
 MacroTrend..... 39

Mariah Mitchell  
*I Deliver Your Food, Don’t I Deserve Basic Protections*, N.Y. TIMES, March 17, 2020 ..... 13

Sean Keane  
 “Lyft’s longest ever ride was a 639-mile drive from Colorado to Iowa” (Sept. 19, 2018) ..... 56

Stacey Cowley  
*Bankers Rebuke S.B.A. as Loan System Crashed in Flood of Applications*, N.Y. Times, Apr. 27, 2020..... 37

Stefan Pichler, Katherine Wen & Nicolas Ziebarth  
*Positive Health Externalities of Mandating Paid Sick Leave*, ResearchGate, Feb. 2020..... 14

Susan Carpenter  
 “Los Angeles Rethinks Taxis as Uber and Lyft Dominate the Streets” N.Y. Times (Jan. 12, 2020) ..... 55

THE RIDESHARE GUY  
 March 17, 2020 ..... 13

Tyler Sonnemaker  
*‘In order to Make a Living I must Put Myself and My Community in Danger’: Uber Drivers Say the Company’s Inconsistent Sick Pay Policy is Pushing Them to Keep Working – Even if They Get Sick*, BUSINESS INSIDER, Apr. 7, 2020..... 13

*What to Do If You Are Sick*  
 Ctr. For Disease Control and Prevention, updated May 8, 2020 ..... 11

World Health Organization  
WHO Director-General’s opening remarks at the media briefing on  
COVID19-11 March 2020 ..... 10

**Regulations**

85 Fed. Reg. 19326 ..... 36
